

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC03-2273

DCA Case No. 1D02-1582

THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE,

Appellee

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE, THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE

Robert Pass
Florida Bar Number 183169
E. Kelly Bittick, Jr.
Florida Bar Number 654035
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
215 South Monroe Street
Suite 500
Tallahassee, FL 33601
Telephone: (850) 224-1585
Facsimile: (850) 222-0398
E-Mail: rpass@carltonfields.com
kbittick@carltonfields.com

Attorneys for Appellee, The City of
Gainesville

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	12
I. The District Court Correctly Held the Act Unconstitutional Because It Seeks to Impose Ad Valorem Taxes on Municipal Property Used for Public or Municipal Purposes in Violation of Article VII, Section 3(a) of the Florida Constitution	12
A. Municipal Property Used by a Municipality Itself to Provide Telecommunications Services to the Public Under a Certificate Granted under Chapter 364 is Exempt from Ad Valorem Taxation under Article VII, Section 3(a)	13
B. The Act Impermissibly Attempts to Repeal the Exemption Granted by Article VII, Section 3(a) of the Florida Constitution	16
C. The Act Cannot be Saved by Reference to Case Law Permitting Ad Valorem Taxation of Municipal Property Leased to or Otherwise Used or Operated by Private, For-Profit Entities	17
D. Neither Competition with Other Providers Nor the Generation of Revenues in Excess of Expenses Renders Property Used for Telecommunications Purposes Taxable under Article VII, Section 3(a).....	27
E. The City’s Position Property Harmonizes Article VII, Section 3(a) and Article VIII, Section 2(b).....	33

II. The Act Cannot be Sustained as a Valid Exercise of Legislative Authority to Define What Constitutes a “Public Purpose” 37

CONCLUSION 44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i> , 509 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1987)	12
<i>Alachua County v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 1999)	16
<i>Archer v. Marshall</i> , 355 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 1978)	38
<i>Basic Energy Corp. v. Hamilton County</i> , 652 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	14
<i>Campbell v. Johnson</i> , 182 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1966)	40
<i>Canaveral Port Authority v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 690 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 1996)	41
<i>Caribbean Conservation Corp. v. Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission</i> , 838 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 2003)	36
<i>City of Bartow v. Roden</i> , 286 So. 2d 228 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973)	19, 27
<i>City of Miami v. McGrath</i> , 824 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	13
<i>City of Sarasota v. Mikos</i> , 374 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1979)	12, 16, 19-20, 42
<i>City of Winter Park v. Montesi</i> , 448 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	14
<i>Cobo v. O'Bryant</i> , 116 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 1959)	40

<i>Commercial Carrier Corp. v. Indian River County</i> , 371 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1979)	32
<i>Department of Revenue v. City of Gainesville</i> , 859 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	5, 6, 21
<i>Department of Revenue v. Fla. Boaters Ass'n</i> , 409 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1981)	38, 39
<i>Department of Revenue v. Florida Home Builders Association</i> , 564 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	12
<i>Edris v. Sebring Utilities Comm'n</i> , 237 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 2d DCA 1970)	24
<i>Ford v. Orlando Utilities Comm'n</i> , 629 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1994)	15, 23, 24, 25, 29
<i>Goldstein v. Acme Concrete Corp.</i> , 103 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 1958)	36
<i>Greater Orlando Aviation Authority v. Crotty</i> , 775 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	25, 27
<i>Jetton v. Jacksonville Electric Authority</i> , 399 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	32
<i>Markham v. Maccabee Invs, Inc.</i> , 343 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 1977)	21
<i>Lewis v. Florida Bar</i> , 372 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 1979)	7, 38
<i>Oliver v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 384 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	12
<i>Orlando Utilities Comm'n v. Milligan</i> , 229 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970)	15, 27

<i>Page v. City of Fernandina Beach</i> , 714 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	6, 13, 14, 18, 19, 23, 25, 33-34, 42
<i>Saunders v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 25 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1946)	26, 27, 32
<i>Schultz v. Crystal River Three Participants</i> , 686 So. 2d 1391 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	15
<i>Sebring Airport Authority v. McIntyre</i> , 783 So.2d 238 (Fla. 2001)	20, 22, 23, 24, 34
<i>Sebring Airport Authority v. McIntyre</i> , 642 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1994)	18, 22, 24, 25
<i>Sebring Airport Authority v. McIntyre</i> , 718 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 783 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 2001)	21, 39
<i>Smith v. Welton</i> , 710 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 729 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 1999)	12
<i>State ex rel. Burbridge v. St. John</i> , 197 So. 131 (Fla. 1940)	26
<i>State ex rel. Nuveen v. Greer</i> , 102 So. 739 (Fla. 1924)	12
<i>State v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 50 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 1951)	14
<i>State v. City of Port Orange</i> , 650 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1994)	43
<i>Sun 'n Lake of Sebring Improvement District v. McIntyre</i> , 800 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	27

<i>Turner v. Concorde Properties</i> , 823 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	27
<i>Volusia County v. Daytona Beach Racing and Recreational Facilities District</i> , 341 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 1976)	21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Williams v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 160 So. 15 (Fla. 1935)	40
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> , 326 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1975)	22, 23, 24, 25

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article VII, § 3(a), Fla. Const.	passim
Article VII § 10, Fla. Const	35
Article VIII, § 2(b), Fla. Const	passim

STATUTES

Chapter 97-197, Laws of Florida (1997)	2, 3
Chapter 364, Florida Statutes	passim
Fla. Stat. § 166.047	3, 4
Fla. Stat. § 166.047(1)	32
Fla. Stat. § 166.047(2)	32
Fla. Stat. § 196.012(6)	3, 23
Fla. Stat. § 196.199	3
Fla. Stat. § 196.199(2)(a)	23

Fla. Stat. § 212.08(6)	32
Fla. Stat. § 364.01	2, 8, 15
Fla. Stat. § 364.01(3)	16
Fla. Stat. § 364.02(1)	2, 8
Fla. Stat. § 364.02(12)	15
Fla. Stat. § 364.32	16
Fla. Stat. § 364.337(6)(a)	2
